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)

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


On May 11, 2001, the Missouri Department of Health, Bureau of Child Care (Department) filed a complaint seeking to discipline the child day care license of Itha L. McDowell-Zuckerman (McDowell) for abusing children.  We convened a hearing on the complaint on October 9, 2001.  Gretchen Rogers and James McCoy represented the Department.  Though notified of the date and time of the hearing, McDowell made no appearance.  Our reporter filed the transcript on October 23, 2001.  

Findings of Fact

1. McDowell held child day care License No. 000690668 to operate Aunt Lori’s House at 134 Shady Drive, Branson, Taney County, Missouri.  That license is effective until April 30, 2002.  

2. On November 6, 2000, A.L. (born on January 19, 1999) was in McDowell’s care.  A.L. did not want to nap and disrupted the napping of other children, as he often did.  McDowell became angry.

3. McDowell struck A.L. about the head, seized him by the right arm, forcibly turned him on his face, and spanked him.  That conduct resulted in bruises to the following places:  

a. right upper arm (in the shape of gripping fingers);  

b. left shoulder, neck, and collar bone area;

c. right ear and right side of his face and forehead, which was swollen, with a red spot on the white of his right eye; and

d. right buttock and upper thigh area (in the shape of an open hand).  

The bruises were purple, which indicates deep injury.  They were still visible two days after the injuries were inflicted.

4. On November 13, 2000, the Department’s investigators questioned McDowell.  At first she stated that A.L.’s cot had fallen on him.  Later that day, after they had investigated further and questioned McDowell again, she admitted the conduct in Finding 3.  

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the Department’s complaint.  Section 210.245.2.
  The Department has the burden of proving that McDowell has committed conduct for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  The Department cites section 210.221.1(2), which provides the Department with authority to:

deny, suspend, place on probation or revoke the license of such persons as fail to obey the provisions of sections 210.201 to 210.245 or the rules and regulations made by the department of health.

Count I

The Department argues that McDowell failed to obey Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.175(1)(A)10, which provides:

Children shall not be subjected to child abuse/neglect as defined by section 210.110, RSMo.

Section 210.110 provides the following definition:

“Abuse”, any physical injury, sexual abuse, or emotional abuse inflicted on a child other than by accidental means by those responsible for the child’s care, custody, and control, except that discipline including spanking, administered in a reasonable manner, shall not be construed to be abuse[.]

We agree that McDowell violated that regulation because she subjected A.L. to physical injury while responsible for A.L.’s care, custody and control, and it was not an accident.  Spanking hard enough to leave a handprint is not a reasonable administration of that discipline.  

The Department also argues that McDowell failed to obey Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.115(5), which provides:

Any household member or any person present at the home during hours in which child care is provided shall not present a threat to the health, safety or welfare of the children.

We agree that McDowell violated that provision because her treatment of A.L. shows that she presented a threat to the health, safety or welfare of the children.


Therefore, we conclude that there is cause to discipline McDowell on Count I under section 210.221.1(2) for violating Regulations 19 CSR 30-61.175(1)(A)10 and 19 CSR 30-61.115(5).  

Count II

The Department argues that McDowell failed to obey Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.105, which provides:

(1) General Requirements.


*   *   *



(D) Caregivers shall be of good character and intent and shall be qualified to provide care conducive to the welfare of children.

*   *   *


(F) All caregivers shall cooperate with the department.

We agree that McDowell violated those provisions.  Injuring A.L. shows that she lacks good character and intent, and that she is not qualified to provide care conducive to the welfare of children.  Her attempts to deceive the Department’s investigators show that she did not cooperate with the Department.    


Therefore, we conclude that there is cause to discipline McDowell on Count II under section 210.221.1(2) for violating Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.105(1)(D) and (F).  

Count III

The Department argues that McDowell failed to obey Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.175, which provides:

(1) Care of the Child.

*   *   *


(C) Discipline.

*   *   *


3.  Only constructive, age-appropriate methods of discipline shall be used to help children develop self-control and assume responsibility for their own actions.

*   *   *


6.  Firm, positive statements or redirection of behavior shall be used with infants and toddlers.


7.  Physical punishment including, but not limited to, spanking, slapping, shaking, biting or pulling hair shall be prohibited.


8.  No discipline technique which is humiliating, threatening or frightening to children shall be used.  Children shall not be shamed, ridiculed, or spoken to harshly, abusively or with profanity.


9.  Punishment or threat of punishment shall not be associated with food, rest or toilet training.

*   *   *

(2) Daily Activities for Children.

*   *   *


(C) Daily activities for infants and toddlers shall include:

*   *   *


3.  A supervised nap period. . . . Toddlers shall be taken out of bed for other activities when they awaken[.]

We agree that McDowell’s conduct violated all of those provisions except 19 CSR 30-61.175(2)(C)3.  

McDowell’s conduct included nothing constructive and was not a positive redirection.  It included an unreasonably hard spanking, which is humiliating, threatening and frightening.  Further, McDowell committed that conduct in association with rest.  However, Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.175(2)(C)3 does not apply because the record shows that A.L. had not awakened from a nap; he had never gone to sleep.  

Therefore, we conclude that there is cause to discipline McDowell on Count III under section 210.221.1(2) for violating 19 CSR 30-61.175(1)(C)3, 6, 7, 8, and 9, but not for violating Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.175(2)(C)3.  

Summary


McDowell is subject to discipline on Count I under section 210.221.1(2) for violating Regulations 19 CSR 30-61.175(1)(A)10 and 19 CSR 30-61.115(5).  


McDowell is subject to discipline on Count II under section 210.221.1(2) for violating Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.105(1)(D) and (F).  

McDowell is subject to discipline on Count III under section 210.221.1(2) for violating 19 CSR 30-61.175(1)(C)3, 6, 7, 8, and 9, but not for violating Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.175(2)(C)3.  


SO ORDERED on November 15, 2001.



________________________________



WILLARD C. REINE



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.
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